### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8174554

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                           | Execution Date |
|--------------------------------|----------------|
| PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION | 06/16/2023     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | MADISON-KIPP CORPORATION |
|-----------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | 201 WAUBESA STREET       |
| City:           | MADISON                  |
| State/Country:  | WISCONSIN                |
| Postal Code:    | 53708-8043               |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 4834218 |
| Patent Number: | 4711320 |
| Patent Number: | 4368803 |
| Patent Number: | 4274509 |
| Patent Number: | 4271930 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (414) 297-5553

**Email:** snadler@foley.com,ipdocketing@foley.com

Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 080325-0135   |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | SARA NADLER   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Sara Nadler/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 09/19/2023    |
|                         | ·             |

**Total Attachments: 6** 

source=Termination and Release of A\_R Intellectual Property Security Agreement (PNC-MKC) (EXECUTED)#page1.tif

source=Termination and Release of A\_R Intellectual Property Security Agreement (PNC-MKC) (EXECUTED)#page2.tif

source=Termination and Release of A\_R Intellectual Property Security Agreement (PNC-MKC) (EXECUTED)#page3.tif

source=Termination and Release of A\_R Intellectual Property Security Agreement (PNC-MKC) (EXECUTED)#page4.tif

source=Termination and Release of A\_R Intellectual Property Security Agreement (PNC-MKC) (EXECUTED)#page5.tif

source=Termination and Release of A\_R Intellectual Property Security Agreement (PNC-MKC) (EXECUTED)#page6.tif

**EXECUTION VERSION** 

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Release") is made as of this 16th

day of June 2023, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking

association, in its capacity as agent ("Agent"), in favor of MADISON-KIPP CORPORATION, a

Delaware corporation, ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor entered into a certain Amended and Restated Intellectual

Property Security Agreement, dated October 14, 2022, with Agent, notice of which was recorded

with (i) the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on October 18, 2022, at

reel/frame 061456/0778, and (ii) the United States Copyright Office ("USCO") on October 18,

2022, at Volume 15010, Doc No. 467 (the "IP Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but

not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantor granted to Agent, under the terms of the IP Security

Agreement, a security interest in favor of Agent, in and to all of their right, title and interest in

and to the IP Collateral, including without limitation the Trademarks listed in Schedule 1 (the

"Trademarks"), the Patents listed in Schedule 2 (the "Patents"), and the Copyrights listed in

Schedule 3 (the "Copyrights", collectively the "IP Collateral").

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all

such IP Collateral as herein provided.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of

which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby (a) releases, terminates and discharges its

security interest in the IP Collateral, including the Trademarks, Patents, and Copyrights listed on

the Schedules attached hereto and made a part hereof, (b) terminates the IP Security Agreement

074658.19020/131992793v.1

PATENT

REEL: 064948 FRAME: 0981

and (c) assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any right, title or interest, including the security

interest, it may have in the IP Collateral. Grantor, or any successor to Grantor (including any

person or entity hereafter having any right, title, or interest in or to the IP Collateral), is hereby

authorized to record this Release with the USPTO and the USCO.

Signature Page Follows

2

PATENT

074658.19020/131992793v.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent

By:

Name: Thomas Karlov

Title:

Senior Vice President

# $\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE 1}}$

### **Trademarks**

None.

# **SCHEDULE 2**

# **Patents**

| Patent Name                   | Jurisdiction | Owner        | Reg. Date<br>(App. Date) | Patent No.<br>(App. No.) |
|-------------------------------|--------------|--------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|
| LUBRICATING NOZZLE            | USA          | Madison-Kipp | May 30, 1989             | 4834218                  |
| APPARATUS AND METHOD          |              | Corporation  |                          |                          |
| WHEEL FLANGE AND RAIL         | USA          | Madison-Kipp | December 8, 1987         | 4711320                  |
| APPARATUS                     |              | Corporation  |                          |                          |
| APPARATUS FOR DISPENSING      | USA          | Madison-Kipp | January 18, 1983         | 4368803                  |
| FLUID ONTO A MOVING           |              | Corporation  |                          |                          |
| MECHANICAL SYSTEM             |              |              |                          |                          |
| ELECTRICAL LUBRICATING        | USA          | Madison-Kipp | June 23, 1981            | 4274509                  |
| APPARATUS                     |              | Corporation  |                          |                          |
| ENCLOSED LUBRICATING          | USA          | Madison-Kipp | June 9, 1981             | 4271930                  |
| APPARATUS                     |              | Corporation  |                          |                          |
| Cleaning device for conveyor  | USA          | Madison-Kipp | May 30, 1978             | 4091492                  |
| system rail                   |              | Corporation  |                          |                          |
| Spray coater device           | USA          | Madison-Kipp | May 16, 1978             | 4089295                  |
|                               |              | Corporation  |                          |                          |
| Lubrication system            | USA          | Madison-Kipp | April 25, 1978           | 4085821                  |
|                               |              | Corporation  |                          |                          |
| Lubricating device and method | USA          | Madison-Kipp | May 24, 1977             | 4024930                  |
|                               |              | Corporation  |                          |                          |

# **SCHEDULE 3**

# **Copyrights**

| VAu000008852 |
|--------------|
| VA           |

074658.19020/131992793v.1

**RECORDED: 09/19/2023**